
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Hybrid 

Meeting date: 6 October 2025 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales

------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 New petitions 

   

2.1 P-06-1538 Protect full stroke services at Bronglais Hospital; prevent 

downgrade to Treat and Transfer 

 (Pages 1 - 14)  

2.2 P-06-1543 Keep weekend opening at Cardigan minor injuries unit 

 (Pages 15 - 17)  

2.3 P-06-1544 Take urgent action to improve the NHS in West Wales, and 

address the crisis at Glangwili hospital 

 (Pages 18 - 30)  

2.4 P-06-1514 Welsh Government should commission a Wales-wide inquiry into 

sexual exploitation by grooming gangs 

 (Pages 31 - 41)  

2.5 P-06-1518 Provide more timely and accessible mental health support for 

children under 10, including by referral to Child and Adolescent Mental 

Health Services (CAMHS) 

 (Pages 42 - 49)  

2.6 P-06-1521 Give park home residents in Wales the right to a water meter 

 (Pages 50 - 57)  

2.7 P-06-1526 Save Grassroots Sports – Welsh Government Must Step In! 

 (Pages 58 - 65)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.8 P-06-1535 Ban plastic mesh netting in grass turf in Wales 

 (Pages 66 - 73)  

2.9 P-06-1545 Stop forcing school children to undress in front of staff/peers in 

'open' communal rooms 

 (Pages 74 - 94)  

2.10 P-06-1546 Welsh Government should fund the Llanbedr relief road! 

 (Pages 95 - 102)  

2.11 P-06-1547 Sea bottom trawling is killing our marine wildlife...Stop 

bulldozing our marine wildlife! 

 (Pages 103 - 109)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

3.1 P-06-1288 Deliver Magor and Undy Walkway Station, part of the Burns 

Delivery Programme, as a quick win 

 (Pages 110 - 114)  

3.2 P-06-1357 Draw up a new Microplastics Action Plan for Wales 

 (Pages 115 - 121)  

3.3 P-06-1378 We want farm subsidies to be extended to small scale and market 

gardeners 

 (Pages 122 - 123)  

3.4 P-06-1505 Review the Carr Hill Formula in Wales - the funding system for 

primary care 

 (Pages 124 - 129)  

3.5 P-06-1530 Save Childcare Provision in Wales – Demand Fair Funding and a 

Fair Process for Providers and Parent 

 (Pages 130 - 137)  

Papers to note  

 



 

 

4 P-06-1497 End Welsh Govt funding of animal experiments and 

divert funds to modern, human-relevant technologies 

 (Pages 138 - 144)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of today's business: 

   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

senedd.wales 

Introduction 

Petition Number: P-06-1538 

Petition title: Protect full stroke services at Bronglais Hospital; prevent 
downgrade to Treat and Transfer 

Text of petition: Hywel Dda University Health Board's consultation proposes 
removing Bronglais Hospital’s full stroke service, forcing patients from 
Ceredigion, Powys, and South Meirionnydd into risky, long-distance transfers to 
hospitals in Llanelli or Haverfordwest. We urge the Senedd and Welsh 
Government to intervene immediately, insisting HDdUHB fully assesses these 
impacts and commits to maintaining Bronglais as a stroke rehabilitation unit, 
protecting vital health services in Mid Wales. 

The text provided above is submitted by the petitioner. The petitions team make every effort to 
ensure it preserves their authentic voice. This text has not been verified for accuracy, or errors, 
and may contain unverified opinions or assertions.  

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament  
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research 

P-06-1538 Protect full stroke 
services at Bronglais Hospital; 
prevent downgrade to Treat 
and Transfer 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 6 October 2025 
Petitions Committee | 6 Hydref 2025 

Reference: SR
[...]
www.gov.wales/six-goals-urgent-and-emergency-care-policy-handbook-2021-2026


Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol  
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1543 
Ein cyf/Our ref JMHSC/02063/25 
 
Carolyn Thomas MS 
Chair 
Petitions committee 
petitions@senedd.wales 
 

08 September 2025  
 

Dear Carolyn, 
 
Thank you for your letter about Petition P-06-1543 Keep weekend opening at Cardigan 
minor injuries unit. 
 
I recognise the strength of feeling people have about their local NHS services.  
 
Responsibility for planning and delivering local healthcare services rests with individual 
health boards. I have been very clear that I expect Hywel Dda University Health Board to 
provide safe and sustainable services for its population. It is best placed to assess and 
respond to the specific needs of its communities. 
 
My role is to set the policy and strategic direction of the NHS in Wales.  
 
As part of the national Six Goals for Urgent and Emergency Care programme, Hywel Dda 
University Health Board has received £12m over the past four years to support delivery of 
urgent and emergency care improvements. The programme supports the same day urgent 
care service model at Cardigan Integrated Health Centre and has provided initial funding to 
support the trial of a seven-day model.  
 
I understand the health board is now developing a
[...]
ure/ambulance-services-and-111/accts/
https://performanceandimprovement.nhs.wales/functions/six-goals-uec/
https://performanceandimprovement.nhs.wales/functions/six-goals-uec/
https://hduhb.nhs.wales/news/press-releases/cardigan-same-day-urgent-care-services-weekend-opening-extended/
https://hduhb.nhs.wales/news/press-releases/same-day-urgent-care-service-returns-to-monday-to-friday-opening-from-april1/
https://record.senedd.wales/Plenary/14137#C613927


P-06-1544 Take urgent action to improve the NHS in West Wales, and address the crisis at 
Glangwili hospital 

4 

The overnight closure of the MIU was also the subject of a petition first considered 
by the Petitions Committee at a meeting on 3 February 2025. The petition was 
kept open for six months to await the outcome of monitoring by the Cabinet 
Secretary for Health and Social Care and HDdUHB. 

Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary relating to the petition was received 
by the Committee on 29 April 2025. It noted the ongoing public consultation and 
that HDdUHB had indicated the closure had not significantly affected emergency 
departments elsewhere. 

On 12 May 2025, the Committee agreed to keep the petition open pending the 
consultation’s outcome. 

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this briefing is 
correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware that these briefings 
are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to reflect subsequent 
changes. 

Pack Page 60

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=44988&
https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/14832#A92980
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s161295/Correspondence%20from%20the%20Cabinet%20Secretary%20for%20Health%20and%20Social%20Care%2029%20April%202025.pdf
https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/15103#A95232


Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol  
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

[...]
at the contents of this letter, whilst at times provocative, demonstrate to you the 
depth of feeling and need for Ministers intervention in this matter. 
 

Pack Page 64



Yours sincerely 

Christine Castle 

Pack Page 65



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 66

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

senedd.wales 

Introduction 

Petition Number: P-06-1514 

Petition title: Welsh Government should commission a Wales-wide inquiry into 
sexual exploitation by grooming gangs.  

Text of petition: I was the victim of sexual exploitation by grooming gangs. I 
know that this practice is more prevalent that the authorities acknowledged. I 
believe the Welsh Government should undertake an inquiry to see how 
widespread the problem is and to support victims in Wales 

The text provided above is submitted by the petitioner. The petitions team make every effort to 
ensure it preserves their authentic voice. This text has not been verified for accuracy, or errors, 
and may contain unverified opinions or assertions.  

 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament  
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research 

P-06-1514 Welsh Government 
should commission a Wales-
wide inquiry into sexual 
exploitation by grooming 
gangs 

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 6 Hydref 2025 
Petitions Committee | 6 October 2025 

Reference: RS25/11930-1 

Pack Page 70

Agenda Item 2.4

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=46193


Research briefing: P-06-1514 

2 

1. Background 

In summary, in June 2025, the UK Government said it will establish an 
‘Independent Commission on Grooming Gangs’ and that it will have statutory 
powers to direct targeted investigations in local areas. The terms of reference are 
yet to be set.  

In response to this petition, Welsh Government says that an England and Wales 
inquiry is “the optimum choice” and it would be “counterproductive” to establish a 
separate national inquiry in Wales. It says:  

The First Minister has already written to the Home Se
[...]
and 
their families deserve nothing less?  

2.2. Senedd Committees 

Children on the Margins 

The Children, Young People and Education Committee’s (CYPE) Children on the 
margins report focused on two main groups of children and young people, those 
who go missing, and those who are victims of criminal exploitation. Its remit 
included examining the: 

 Nature and scale; 

 At risk groups; and 

 Policy and practice in the context of devolved and UK powers. 

The Committee called for evidence from stakeholders and heard from St Giles 
Trust about the risk factors for vulnerability to grooming:  

Children who are homeless and/or in temporary 
accommodation are, in our experience, particularly likely to be 
exposed to the risk of exploitation and to be groomed by gangs. 

Pack Page 75

https://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/14837#A94316
https://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/15147#C686611
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41952
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41952
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41952
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41952
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41952


7 

The Committee’s report made 23 recommendations of which the Welsh 
Government accepted 15, accepted in principle 6 and rejected 2. None of the 
recommendations referred to ‘grooming gangs’ specifically. 

Care Experienced Children 

Baroness Casey’s National Audit on Group-based Child Sexual Exploitation and 
Abuse found that children in care are disproportionately represented as victims of 
grooming gangs. 

The final IICSA report also referred to the risk factors of children in care being 
vulnerable to sexual exploitation when they are housed by local authorities in 
unregulated placements. Unregulated placements refer to accommodation for a 
child or young person that does not provide them with ‘care’, for example B&Bs, 
Airbnb’s, and hostels.  

The CYPE 
[...]
whole-school-approach-emotional-and-mental-wellbeing
https://www.gov.wales/framework-embedding-whole-school-approach-emotional-and-mental-wellbeing


Mental health support for children under 10 

4 

is giving authorities the ability to voluntarily extend this support to 
below Year 6. 

 The health and well-being area of learning and experience of the new 
Curriculum for Wales, which is mandatory for all learners.  

Further details on the above are provided in the Minister’s letter. 

There is also a CAMHS In-Reach to Schools service, launched in 2021. The service 
aims to build capacity in schools to better support the mental health and 
wellbeing needs of children, young people and staff. 

Joint inspectorate review 

A joint inspectorate review, led by Healthcare Inspectorate Wales (HIW) alongside 
Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) and Estyn, took an in-depth look at how 
healthcare, education, and children’s services are working to meet the mental 
health needs of children and young people across Wales. The report was 
published in November 2024. 

The Minister’s letter states that the review shows the progress the Welsh 
Government has made to reduce waiting times and positive developments in 
schools to support young people, and single points of access for CAMHS. However, 
it also identified areas where further work is required and the Welsh Government 
is said to have taken this on board. 

The letter goes on to say that the Welsh Government has developed a CAMHS 
service specification to reduce variation across Wales. This includes an expectation 
that CAMHS can accept referrals from the age of five. Health boards are said to 
have undertaken baseline assessments against the specification and are working 
towards implementation. The Welsh Government will be providing annual 
updates on this work. 

3.  Welsh Parliament action 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

The Fifth Senedd’s  Children, Young People and Education Committee undertook 
a deta
[...]
ld13568-e.pdf
https://youthparliament.senedd.wales/committees/our-mental-health-and-wellbeing-wyp2/young-minds-matter-mental-health-report/
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=38553
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=38553
https://senedd.wales/media/1uchw5w1/cr-ld15568-e.pdf


Sarah Murphy AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd Meddwl a Llesiant 
Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

 
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Sarah.Murphy@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Sarah.Murphy@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. 

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1518 
Ein cyf/Our ref SM/00415/25 
 
 
Carolyn Thomas MS 
Chair  
 
petitions@senedd.wales 
 

27 August 2025 
 
 
Dear Carolyn, 
 
Thank you for your letter about Petition P-06-1518: Provide more timely and accessible 
mental health support for children under 10, including by referral to Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services (CAMHS) 
.  
The mental health and wellbeing of children and young people is a priority for the Welsh 
Government, demonstrated through the appointment of a dedicated Minister for Children and 
Social Care, and myself as Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing. The Cabinet Secretary 
for Education has been very clear in her commitment that good mental health is the platform 
on which our education system will be built.  
 
We recognise the importance of supporting children and young people with their mental health 
- our all-age Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy  reflects this: Mental health and wellbeing 
strategy 2025 to 2035 | GOV.WALES. It sets
[...]
ocations. Capital funding, which is less than 
half the value of revenue allocations, increased by 6.3%. 

This meant that, by its own calculations, the Welsh Government had cut revenue 
budgets in these areas by 17% in real-terms over a decade. Over the same period, 
capital budgets (which are still less than half the size of revenue budgets) almost 
tripled in size. 

The 2024-25 cuts were reversed in 2025-26. This leaves revenue funding 
(excluding non-cash, which is nominal and not available for day-to-day spending) 
for culture and sport bodies largely back where it was in 2023-24 – meaning a real-
terms cut.  

Key points: 

 Sport Wales’s revenue allocation (excluding non-cash) increased by 10% 
between the 2025-26 Revised Baseline and the 2025-26 June 
Supplementary Budget.  

Pack Page 99

https://senedd.wales/media/rxggkb3d/cr-ld16317-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/rxggkb3d/cr-ld16317-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/mgAi.aspx?ID=91920#mgDocuments


Title of this document 

4 

 However, Sport Wales’s revenue allocation (excluding non-cash) 
increased by less than 1% between 2023-24 and the 2025-26 June 
Supplementary Budget. This is less than inflation, which was about 4% 
between 2023 and 2025. 

 Sport Wales’s capital allocation is £10 million is 2025-26 in the June 
Supplementary Budget. It was £8 million in the 2025-26 Revised 
Baseline. 

Provision of culture, sport and recreation services is largely discretionary for local 
authorities. Between 2013-14 and 2023-24, local authority revenue funding of 
libraries, culture, heritage, sport and recreation reduced by 28% in real terms, 
whilst spending on education and social services soared. 

Local authority revenue outturn by service (£000s) (2001-2 to 2022-23) 

 

Source: Stats Wales 

3.  Welsh Parliament action 

In 2024 the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International 
Relations Committee conducted an inquiry into the impact of reductions in 
funding for culture and spo
[...]
heir members will 

not supply turf with plastic mesh netting in from next year onwards. If the industry 

body themselves aren’t in favour, why would Welsh Government not then also follow 

suit? 

5. Sometimes, when we propose changes, the argument is made ‘but what are 

the alternatives?’. For this issue the alternatives are clear and obvious. One is to use 

grass turf that doesn’t have plastic netting (this is after all what we have all been 

doing for decades up to this point) and there are plenty of suppliers of this sort of 

turf, including suppliers in Wales. The other, even cheaper way of course is to use 

grass seeds instead of turf. So there are 2 obvious and ready-made alternatives.  

To sum up – given the fact that there are well established (and cheaper) alternatives, 

given that the industry trade body themselves don’t like the practice, given that we 

have the levers to take action in Wales, given the fact that taking action would help 

reduce hedgehog and other small animal deaths and reduce microplastic pollution 

and given the fact that plastic netting in turf is actually just really unpopular with 

affected gardeners, there doesn’t really seem to be any good reason not to take 

some strong action. If 26 years of devolution can’t even allow us to say no to grass 

turf with plastic netting inside it, then we haven’t done too well. 

Many thanks 

Bleddyn 

Pack Page 160



P-06-1378 We want farm subsidies to be extended to small scale and 

market gardeners 

 

This petition was submitted by Karen Schneider, having collected a total of 

413 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Most farmers receive around 50% of their income from government 

subsidies. This means they have enough money to make a living from 

farming and they can continue to grow food. Most farms are large but small 

farms (1-5 hectare) are more productive and tend to grow fruits and 

vegetables for local markets. These currently are not eligible for subsidies, 
[...]
ghellor 
Yr Athro Jon Timmis 
Is-Ganghellor 
Visualisation Centre, Penglais Campus, 
Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, Wales SY23 3BF 
 

Phone: +44 (0) 1970 62 2010 
Email: Is-Ganghellor@aber.ac.uk 
Website: aber.ac.uk/cy 

 

Vice-Chancellor's Office 
Professor Jon Timmis 
Vice-Chancellor 
Visualisation Centre, Penglais Campus, 
Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, Wales SY23 3BF 
 

Phone: +44 (0) 1970 62 2010 
Email: vice-chancellor@aber.ac.uk 
Website: aber.ac.uk/en 

 

 

Pack Page 182

mailto:petitions@senedd.wales
https://www.aber.ac.uk/en/rbi/support-services/ethics/animals/#statement-on-the-use-of-animals


Bangor University prioritises the uptake and development of alternative methods to the use of 
animals in science, and promotes techniques that replace, reduce and refine the use of animals 
in research (the 3Rs). We adhere to the UK regulatory system for licensing animal studies and 
enforcing legal standards in the very limited areas of research involving animals at Bangor 
University. 

Bangor University recognises that, in some areas of research, the use of animals in some 
research remains important in advancing our understanding of biological systems. This research 
contributes to the development of safe new medicines, treatments and technologies, and in 
testing chemicals. It helps protect both humans and animals from harm and supports the safety 
and sustainability of our environment. 

At Bangor University, only a small proportion of research projects involve animals, reflecting a 
strong commitment to minimising their use. 

Pack Page 183


	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-06-1538 Protect full stroke services at Bronglais Hospital; prevent downgrade to Treat and Transfer
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care, 23 September 2025
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 01 October 2025

	2.2 P-06-1543 Keep weekend opening at Cardigan minor injuries unit
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care, 08 September 2025

	2.3 P-06-1544 Take urgent action to improve the NHS in West Wales, and address the crisis at Glangwili hospital
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care, 08 September 2025
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 26 September 2025
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 26 September 2025 (For Members only)

	2.4 P-06-1514 Welsh Government should commission a Wales-wide inquiry into sexual exploitation by grooming gangs
	Correspondence from the Minister for Children and Social Care, 19 August 2025

	2.5 P-06-1518 Provide more timely and accessible mental health support for children under 10, including by referral to Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS)
	Correspondence from the Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing, 27 August 2025

	2.6 P-06-1521 Give park home residents in Wales the right to a water meter
	Correspondence from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs, 28 August 2025
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 25 September 2025

	2.7 P-06-1526 Save Grassroots Sports – Welsh Government Must Step In!
	Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership, 15 September 2025
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 22 September 2025

	2.8 P-06-1535 Ban plastic mesh netting in grass turf in Wales
	Correspondence from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs, 31 July 2025
	Correspondence fom the  Petitioner to Committee, 30 September 2025

	2.9 P-06-1545 Stop forcing school children to undress in front of staff/peers in 'open' communal rooms
	Correspondence from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs, 31 July 2025
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 25 September 2025
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 25 September 2025 (Members only)

	2.10 P-06-1546 Welsh Government should fund the Llanbedr relief road!
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales, 04 September 2025

	2.11 P-06-1547 Sea bottom trawling is killing our marine wildlife...Stop bulldozing our marine wildlife!
	Correspondence from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs, 27 August 2025

	3.1 P-06-1288 Deliver Magor and Undy Walkway Station, part of the Burns Delivery Programme, as a quick win
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales, 18 August 2025
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 26 September 2025

	3.2 P-06-1357 Draw up a new Microplastics Action Plan for Wales
	Correspondence from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs, 31 July 2025
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 30 September 2025

	3.3 P-06-1378 We want farm subsidies to be extended to small scale and market gardeners
	3.4 P-06-1505 Review the Carr Hill Formula in Wales - the funding system for primary care
	Correspondence from the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee, 18 September 2025
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 25 September 2025

	3.5 P-06-1530 Save Childcare Provision in Wales – Demand Fair Funding and a Fair Process for Providers and Parent
	Correspondence from the Minister for Children and Social Care, 08 August 2025
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 29 September 2025

	4 P-06-1497 End Welsh Govt funding of animal experiments and divert funds to modern, human-relevant technologies
	250620~2
	250722~1
	250730~1
	250915 Bangor University to Chair






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 3 

Meeting date: Monday, 6 October 2025 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 14.40

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15392 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Carolyn Thomas MS (Chair) 

Rhys ab Owen MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Vaughan Gething MS 

Joel James MS 

Witnesses:   

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Lara Date (Second Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

Gruffydd Owen (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. There were no apologies. 

The Chair declared an interest under Standing Order 17.24A regarding item 2.6 - 

petition P-06-1521 - as the petitioner was an employee. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 New petitions  

2.1 P-06-1538 Protect full stroke services at Bronglais Hospital; prevent downgrade 

to Treat and Transfer  

Members agreed to submit a request for a debate on the petition to the Business 

Committee. 

 

2.2 P-06-1543 Keep weekend opening at Cardigan minor injuries unit  

Members agreed to write to Hywel Dda University Health Board to ask to be kept 

updated on the business case being developed, and to keep the petition open pending 

that update. This was in addition to Members having the opportunity to also raise the 

petition during debate on the separate petition P-06-1538 relating to stroke services 

at Bronglais. 

 

2.3 P-06-1544 Take urgent action to improve the NHS in West Wales, and address the 

crisis at Glangwili hospital  

Members noted this petition and the issues raised in it were linked to the previous two 

petitions, and that the health board was being scrutinised by the Health and Social 

Care Committee.  It was agreed to  highlight the petition with that Committee and also 

write to the health board with the concerns raised by the petitioner. The petition would 

be kept open pending the response, however it was noted that there was not much 

further the Committee could take the petition beyond that, as it was a matter for the 

Health and Social Care Committee and local Members to scrutinise and ask questions 

of the health board. 

 



 

 

2.4 P-06-1514 Welsh Government should commission a Wales-wide inquiry into 

sexual exploitation by grooming gangs  

Members agreed that the petition has been superseded by events because at the time 

it started there was no England and Wales inquiry. There were restrictions on what a 

Wales-only inquiry would be able to cover, due to matters that were not devolved, and 

there was a clear expectation that Wales issues will be considered, and in particular 

cross-border exploitation issues, in the England and Wales inquiry. It was agreed to 

close the petition. In doing so the petitioner was thanked for her courage in bringing 

the issue forward and assured that the matter was being taken seriously. 

 

2.5 P-06-1518 Provide more timely and accessible mental health support for children 

under 10, including by referral to Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 

(CAMHS)  

Members thanked the petitioner for raising a very important issue that has received 

much cross-party attention, but agreed that the Health and Social Care Committee and 

the Children, Young People and Education Committee were best placed to scrutinise 

the Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy that had been published by the Welsh 

Government. On that basis, the Committee decided to close the petition and to 

highlight it with those Committees. 

 

2.6 P-06-1521 Give park home residents in Wales the right to a water meter  

The Chair repeated her earlier declaration of a relevant interest under Standing Order 

17.24A as the petitioner is employed part-time in her office. Members agreed to write 

to Dwr Cymru Welsh Water to ask what it was doing to address the situation on this 

site, and to also write to Ofwat to ask for its view, whether it was aware of similar 

situations and what its advice would normally be. The petition would be kept open 

pending those responses. 



 

 

2.7 P-06-1526 Save Grassroots Sports – Welsh Government Must Step In!  

The petitioner was congratulated on the success of the petition following the reversal 

of Caerphilly Council’s decision on pitch fees. It was agreed to close the petition. In 

doing so, the wider issues facing grassroots sport in Wales were noted, and so it was 

also agreed to write to the Senedd Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport 

and International Relations Committee to highlight those issues, and to also highlight 

the wider issue raised by the petition with the Minister for Culture, Skills and Social 

Partnership. 

 

2.8 P-06-1535 Ban plastic mesh netting in grass turf in Wales  

The petitioner was thanked for using the petitions process to raise the issue. It was 

agreed to close the petition, noting that if petitioners were unsatisfied with the re-

stated natural resources policy position set out by the Welsh Government they would 

have the opportunity to raise the issue again in the next Senedd. 

 

2.9 P-06-1545 Stop forcing school children to undress in front of staff/peers in 

'open' communal rooms  

It was agreed to highlight the petitioners’ comments, questions  and recommendations 

with the Cabinet Secretary for Education and keep the petition open pending a 

response. 

 

2.10 P-06-1546 Welsh Government should fund the Llanbedr relief road!  

It was noted that a study of road scheme options was due to be completed in the 

autumn and developing a business case after that would take some time, and also that 

decision-making was expected to be devolved to the North Wales Corporate Joint 

Committee. There was a majority in favour of keeping the petition open for now to 

await the outcome of the study, and then ensure the petitioner was given the right 



 

 

pathway to address their concerns to the local authorities who would be making those 

decisions on their plan of investment.   

 

2.11 P-06-1547 Sea bottom trawling is killing our marine wildlife...Stop bulldozing our 

marine wildlife!  

Members noted the development of Fisheries Management Plans (FMPs) as set out in 

the Cabinet Secretary’s response, and it was agreed to ask the petitioner what 

engagement he had had as a stakeholder in their development. And to ask the Minister 

for further details of public consultation on the King Scallop FMP. The petition to be 

kept open pending that response. 

 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.8 P-06-1288 Deliver Magor and Undy Walkway Station, part of the Burns Delivery 

Programme, as a quick win  

It was welcomed that the Burns Commission recommendations were now moving into 

the delivery phase with funding identified, and noted that commitments about 

delivering the network were likely to feature in Senedd election manifestos. Members 

therefore thanked the petitioner for their sustained interest and agreed to close the 

petition. 

 

3.2 P-06-1357 Draw up a new Microplastics Action Plan for Wales  

It was agreed that the petition had now come to the end of its journey with the 

Petitions Committee. Members thanked the petitioner for his active engagement in 

raising the issue, and closed the petition. 



 

 

3.3 P-06-1378 We want farm subsidies to be extended to small scale and market 

gardeners  

The petitioner was congratulated on the success of this petition, with representatives 

of the horticulture sector being involved in the stakeholder group for the Sustainable 

Farming Scheme (SFS) following the correspondence with the Cabinet Secretary. The 

many references to the horticulture sector in the final SFS were noted. It was agreed to 

now close the petition. 

 

3.4 P-06-1505 Review the Carr Hill Formula in Wales - the funding system for 

primary care  

It was noted that the Health and Social Care Committee was now undertaking an 

inquiry into GP services – due to report in the New Year. It was agreed to close the 

petition and signpost the petitioner to that inquiry to share any further evidence to 

assist that work. 

 

3.5 P-06-1530 Save Childcare Provision in Wales – Demand Fair Funding and a Fair 

Process for Providers and Parent  

It was agreed to close the petition. In doing so it was agreed to highlight the 

petitioner’s comments with the Equality and Social Justice Committee, as the 

appropriate scrutiny committee, and with the Minister for Children and Social Care, 

asking that the Welsh Government engage directly with the petitioner to address her 

further comments. 

 

4 P-06-1497 End Welsh Govt funding of animal experiments and divert 

funds to modern, human-relevant technologies  

Members noted the papers. 



 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of today's business:  

The procedural motion was agreed. 


